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STATUTORY ORDER
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ABSTRACT

ELECTIONS - Casual Elections — Panchayats — Conduct of — Notified.

S.0. No.107/2014/TNSEC/PE-1 Dated the 27" August, 2014

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in an extra-ordinary issue of the
Vilupuram District Gazette dated the 28" August, 2014,

(SIDPBEH WTHIV CHTHD AW ) eHSSALILIG)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Encl.: Appendix and Annexure

. ) Al
B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
QaFwsomenit

Secretary

To

The Deputy Works Manager,

Government Branch Press, Virudhachalam (with a copy of the Notification)
- with a request to publish the Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the
Vilupuram District Gazette on 28.8.2014 without fail and to supply
10 copies of the Gazette Notification to this Commission.

The District Election Officer/District Collector, Vilupuram
The Returning Officer of the Panchayat concerned.
-through the District Election Officer/District Collector, Vilupuram
The State Election Officer/Commr. of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Govt., Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Dept., Chennai 9
The Computer Programmer, TNSEC - to arrange to launch in the website on 28.8.2014
Spare/SF/ME-1 Section .. for documentation.
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APPENDIX

ADeiN&smE
NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 239 of the Tamil
Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu
Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, for the
purpose of filling up of the casual vacancies in the offices of the Ward Members of Panchayats
and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats specified in the Table annexed to this Notification,
hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards and Village Panchayats to elect ward members
of their respective Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats, as the case may be, in

accordance with the following programme of election:-

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

1. Publication of public notice of election and 28.08.2014

commencement of receipt of nominations 11.00 A.M to
3.00 P.M
2. Last date for making nominations 04.09.2014
3. Scrutiny of nominations 05.09.2014 11.00 A.M
4, Withdrawal of candidatures 08.09.2014 Upto 3.00 P.M
7.00 A.Mto
5. Date of Poll 18.09.2014 5 00 P.M
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes 22.09.2014 8.00 A.M.
7. Date before which the election shall be 23.09.2014

completed

(SDpBIH TH CHTH0 JHeMeTW heDEALILIY)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

. @;\QN\/
B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
AE TN

Secretary



District : Vilupuram

The Table

DISTRICT PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER

Sl. No. Ward No.
_ 1 (2)
1 29

PANCHAYAT UNION WARD MEMBER

Sl. No. Panchayat Union Ward No.
(1) (2) (3)
1 Mailam 9
2 Melmalayanur 4
3 Thiruvennainallur 8

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT PRESIDENT

Sl. No. Panchayat Union

Village Panchayat

(1) (2) (3)
1 Koliyanur Dhalavanur

2 Koliyanur Sagadevanpettai
3 Koliyanur Veliyampakkam
4 Marakkanam Nagalpakkam

5 Mugaiyur V. Puthur

6 Thirunavalur Nagar

7 Thiruvennainallur Elandurai

8 Thiruvennainallur Kandhalavadi

9 Ulundurpet Parinthal

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER

SL.No. Panchayat Union Village Panchayat Ward No.
(1) () (3) (4)
1 Chinnasalem Ammakalathur 4
2 Chinnasalem Esanthai 5
3 Chinnasalem Mattigaikurichi 1
4 Chinnasalem Mattigaikurichi 6
5 Chinnasalem Poondi 2
6 Chinnasalem Poondi 8
7 Chinnasalem Thenchettiyandal 1



District : Vilupuram

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Chinnasalem
Gingee

Gingee

Gingee

Gingee

Gingee

Gingee

Gingee
Kallakurichi
Kallakurichi
Kallakurichi
Kailakurichi
Kalvarayanhills
Kalvarayanhills
Kalvarayanhills
Kalvarayanhills
Kalvarayanhills
Kanai

Kanai

Kanai

Kanai
Kandamangalam
Kandamangalam
Kandamangalam
Kandamangalam
Koliyanur
Koliyanur
Koliyanur
Koliyanur
Mailam

Mailam

Mailam
Melmalaiyanur

Meimalaiyanur

The Table

Thensiruvalur
Bharathanthangal
Bharathanthangal
Devathanampettai
Pakkam
Sathiyamangalam
Sirunampoondi
Sittampoondi

Ka. Alambalam
Ka. Alambalam
Peruvangur
Porpadakurichi
Arampoondi
Kariyalur
Pottiyam
Pudupalapattu
Serapattu
Karuvatchi
Siruvakkur
Soorapattu
Venmaniyathur
Kallipattu

Pakkam
Thandavamoorthikuppam
Vadhanur
Asarankuppam
Athiyurthiruvathi
Panankuppam
Pidagam
Avvaiyarkuppam
Kooteripattu
Venganthur
Paraiyanthangal

Peruvalur
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District : Vilupuram

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

Melmalaiyanur
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Merkanam
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Mugaiyur
Olakkur
Olakkur
Olakkur
Olakkur
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Rishivandhiyam
Sankarapuram
Sankarapuram

Sankarapuram

The Table

Thepirampattu
Adavallikoothan
Alapakkam
Anumandhai
Chettikuppam
Keelsithamoor
Kurur

Nagar
Perumukkal

T. Nallalam
Thenpasar
Thenpasar
Athiyanthal
Jambai
Kallandal
Kottamarudur
Murukambadi
Su. Pillarampattu
Veerangipuram
Nolambur
Saram
Sathanur
Sendamangalam
Ariyalur
Athiyur
Periyakolliyur
Periyakolliyur
Periyakolliyur
Periyapagandai
Rishivandiyam
Seerpadhanallur
Kosapadi
Poottai

Pounjipattu
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District : Vilupuram

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Sankarapuram
Sankarapuram
Sankarapuram
Sankarapuram
Sankarapuram
Thirukoilur
Thirukoilur
Thirukoilur
Thirukoilur
Thirukoilur
Thirunavalur
Thirunavalur
Thirunavalur
Thirunavalur
Thirunavalur
Thirunavalur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiruvennainallur
Thiyagadurgam
Thiyagadurgam
Thiyagadurgam
Thiyagadurgam
Thiyagadurgam
Ulundurpet
Ulundurpet
Ulundurpet
Vallam

Vallam

Vallam

The Table

Puthupattu

S. Kulathur
Sellampattu
Thiyagarajapuram
Valayampattu
Eirampattu
Koovanur
Muthalur
Padiyanthal
Thirupalapandal
Andikuzhi
Madapattu
Padhur
Perumpatru

Pu. Mampakkam
Pu. Mampakkam
C. Meiyur

C. Meiyur
Chinnasevalai
Chinnasevalai
Kanthalavadi
Periyasevalai

T. Edapalayam
Eranji
Kandachimangalam
Prithivimangalam
Thiyagai
Velakurichi
Kiliyur
Nattamur

Pu. Killanur
Kallalipattu
Kizhaiyur

Perumppondi
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District : Vilupuram

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

Vallam
Vallam
Vanur

Vanur

Vanur

Vanur
Vanur
Vikkaravandi
Vikkaravandi
Vikkaravandi
Vikkaravandi
Vikkaravandi
Vikkaravandi

Vikkaravandi

The Table

Solangunam
Tudupakkam
Kodur

Nallavur

T. Parangani
Thalakanikuppam
Thiruvakarai
Kundalapuliyur
Madurapakkam
Mundiyampakkam
Pappanapattu
Pappanapattu
Thenpair
Thumbur
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(sBpBEMEH wrBe CHitged 2hEHBHW )6 HLILIG)
(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY
QFwesoreri

Secretary



