

## தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணையம்,

சென்னை - 106

## TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION,

Chennai - 600 106

## சட்டபூர்வ ஆணை STATUTORY ORDER

சுருக்கக் குறிப்பு ABSTRACT

ELECTIONS - Casual Elections - Panchayats - Conduct of - Notified.

S.O. No.107/2014/TNSEC/PE-1

Dated the 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2014

#### **ORDER:**

The appended Notification will be published in an extra-ordinary issue of the <u>Vilupuram District Gazette</u> dated the 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2014.

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Encl.: Appendix and Annexure

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY செயலாளர்

Secretary

То

The Deputy Works Manager,

Government Branch Press, Virudhachalam (with a copy of the Notification)

- with a request to publish the Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Vilupuram District Gazette on 28.8.2014 without fail and to supply 10 copies of the Gazette Notification to this Commission.

The District Election Officer/District Collector, Vilupuram

The Returning Officer of the Panchayat concerned.

-through the District Election Officer/District Collector, Vilupuram

The State Election Officer/Commr. of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

#### Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Govt., Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Dept., Chennai 9 The Computer Programmer, TNSEC – to arrange to launch in the website on 28.8.2014 Spare/SF/ME-1 Section .. for documentation.

### <u>பின் இணைப்பு</u> APPENDIX

### <u>அறிவிக்கை</u> NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 239 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, for the purpose of filling up of the casual vacancies in the offices of the Ward Members of Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards and Village Panchayats to elect ward members of their respective Panchayats and/or Presidents of Village Panchayats, as the case may be, in accordance with the following programme of election:-

#### **PROGRAMME OF ELECTION**

Publication of public notice of election and commencement of receipt of nominations	28.08.2014	11.00 A.M to
2. Last date for making nominations	04.09.2014	3.00 P.M
3. Scrutiny of nominations	05.09.2014	11.00 A.M
4. Withdrawal of candidatures	08.09.2014	Upto 3.00 P.M
5. Date of Poll	18.09.2014	7.00 A.M to 5.00 P.M
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes	22.09.2014	8.00 A.M.
<ol><li>Date before which the election shall be completed</li></ol>	23.09.2014	

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

> B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY செயலாளர்

Secretary

District : Vilupuram

#### **DISTRICT PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER**

SI. No.	Ward No.
(1)	(2)
1	29

### PANCHAYAT UNION WARD MEMBER

SI. No.	Panchayat Union	Ward No.
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Mailam	9
2	Melmalayanur	4
3	Thiruvennainallur	8

#### VILLAGE PANCHAYAT PRESIDENT

SI. No.	Panchayat Union	Village Panchayat
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Koliyanur	Dhalavanur
2	Koliyanur	Sagadevanpettai
3	Koliyanur	Veliyampakkam
4	Marakkanam	Nagalpakkam
5	Mugaiyur	V. Puthur
6	Thirunavalur	Nagar
7	Thiruvennainallur	Elandurai
8	Thiruvennainallur	Kandhalavadi
9	Ulundurpet	Parinthal

### **VILLAGE PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER**

	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
SI.No.	<b>Panchayat Union</b>	Village Panchayat	Ward No.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	Chinnasalem	Ammakalathur	4
2	Chinnasalem	Esanthai	5
3	Chinnasalem	Mattigaikurichi	1
4	Chinnasalem	Mattigaikurichi	6
5	Chinnasalem	Poondi	2
6	Chinnasalem	Poondi	8
7	Chinnasalem	Thenchettiyandal	1

# District : Vilupuram

8	Chinnasalem	Thensiruvalur	6
9	Gingee	Bharathanthangal	1
10	Gingee	Bharathanthangal	2
11	Gingee	Devathanampettai	5
12	Gingee	Pakkam	3
13	Gingee	Sathiyamangalam	1
14	Gingee	Sirunampoondi	3
15	Gingee	Sittampoondi	1
16	Kallakurichi	Ka. Alambalam	3
17	Kallakurichi	Ka. Alambalam	6
18	Kallakurichi	Peruvangur	4
19	Kallakurichi	Porpadakurichi	4
20	Kalvarayanhills	Arampoondi	3
21	Kalvarayanhills	Kariyalur	5
22	Kalvarayanhills	Pottiyam	9
23	Kalvarayanhills	Pudupalapattu	3
24	Kalvarayanhills	Serapattu	2
25	Kanai	Karuvatchi	8
26	Kanai	Siruvakkur	5
27	Kanai	Soorapattu	4
28	Kanai	Venmaniyathur	2
29	Kandamangalam	Kallipattu	5
30	Kandamangalam	Pakkam	5
31	Kandamangalam	Thandavamoorthikuppam	1
32	Kandamangalam	Vadhanur	7
33	Koliyanur	Asarankuppam	5
34	Koliyanur	Athiyurthiruvathi	5
35	Koliyanur	Panankuppam	9
36	Koliyanur	Pidagam	2
37	Mailam	Avvaiyarkuppam	2
38	Mailam	Kooteripattu	7
39	Mailam	Venganthur	8
40	Melmalaiyanur	Paraiyanthangal	1
41	Melmalaiyanur	Peruvalur	6

# District : Vilupuram

42	Melmalaiyanur	Thepirampattu	4
43	Merkanam	Adavallikoothan	2
44	Merkanam	Alapakkam	2
45	Merkanam	Anumandhai	8
46	Merkanam	Chettikuppam	6
47	Merkanam	Keelsithamoor	1
48	Merkanam	Kurur	2
49	Merkanam	Nagar	9
50	Merkanam	Perumukkal	4
51	Merkanam	T. Nallalam	3
52	Merkanam	Thenpasar	2
53	Merkanam	Thenpasar	8
54	Mugaiyur	Athiyanthal	3
55	Mugaiyur	Jambai	5
56	Mugaiyur	Kallandal	6
57	Mugaiyur	Kottamarudur	8
58	Mugaiyur	Murukambadi	5
59	Mugaiyur	Su. Pillarampattu	2
60	Mugaiyur	Veerangipuram	8
61	Olakkur	Nolambur	7
62	Olakkur	Saram	4
63	Olakkur	Sathanur	6
64	Olakkur	Sendamangalam	4
65	Rishivandhiyam	Ariyalur	5
66	Rishivandhiyam	Athiyur	8
67	Rishivandhiyam	Periyakolliyur	1
68	Rishivandhiyam	Periyakolliyur	3
69	Rishivandhiyam	Periyakolliyur	9
70	Rishivandhiyam	Periyapagandai	6
71	Rishivandhiyam	Rishivandiyam	6
72	Rishivandhiyam	Seerpadhanallur	3
73	Sankarapuram	Kosapadi	1
74	Sankarapuram	Poottai	4
75	Sankarapuram	Pounjipattu	5

## District : Vilupuram

\* \*

76	Sankarapuram	Puthupattu	9
77	Sankarapuram	S. Kulathur	2
78	Sankarapuram	Sellampattu	6
79	Sankarapuram	Thiyagarajapuram	9
80	Sankarapuram	Valayampattu	2
81	Thirukoilur	Elrampattu	4
82	Thirukoilur	Koovanur	4
83	Thirukoilur	Muthalur	2
84	Thirukoilur	Padiyanthal	6
85	Thirukoilur	Thirupalapandal	2
86	Thirunavalur	Andikuzhi	7
87	Thirunavalur	Madapattu	2
88	Thirunavalur	Padhur	6
89	Thirunavalur	Perumpatru	2
90	Thirunavalur	Pu. Mampakkam	5
91	Thirunavalur	Pu. Mampakkam	8
92	Thiruvennainallur	C. Meiyur	3
93	Thiruvennainallur	C. Meiyur	6
94	Thiruvennainallur	Chinnasevalai	4
95	Thiruvennainallur	Chinnasevalai	6
96	Thiruvennainallur	Kanthalavadi	1
97	Thiruvennainallur	Periyasevalai	2
98	Thiruvennainallur	T. Edapalayam	3
99	Thiyagadurgam	Eranji	2
100	Thiyagadurgam	Kandachimangalam	6
101	Thiyagadurgam	Prithivimangalam	5
102	Thiyagadurgam	Thiyagai	4
103	Thiyagadurgam	Velakurichi	6
104	Ulundurpet	Kiliyur	9
105	Ulundurpet	Nattamur	1
106	Ulundurpet	Pu. Killanur	2
107	Vallam	Kallalipattu	2
108	Vallam	Kizhaiyur	3
109	Vallam	Perumppondi	6

## District : Vilupuram

110	Vallam	Solangunam	9
111	Vallam	Tudupakkam	6
112	Vanur	Kodur	9
113	Vanur	Nallavur	4
114	Vanur	T. Parangani	8
115	Vanur	Thalakanikuppam	3
116	Vanur	Thiruvakarai	8
117	Vikkaravandi	Kundalapuliyur	5
118	Vikkaravandi	Madurapakkam	2
119	Vikkaravandi	Mundiyampakkam	5
120	Vikkaravandi	Pappanapattu	6
121	Vikkaravandi	Pappanapattu	8
122	Vikkaravandi	Thenpair	3
123	Vikkaravandi	Thumbur	1

(தமிழ்நாடு மாநில தேர்தல் ஆணைய ஆணைப்படி) (By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY

செயலாளர்

Secretary